• use a  s ing le  d isc ount  ra te  to  a  por t fo l io  o f  leases wi th
reasonably similar characteristics

• rely on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous

For sublease classified as a finance lease, finance lease receivable
was measured and recognized at the present value of the remaining
lease receivables.

Lease liabilities and finance lease receivables are classified as
non-current liabilities and assets unless payments are within 12
months from the date of the consolidated statement of financial
position.

36

全書Table文字不能Condensed

如要Condensed請用字款代替

Regular
~MHeHK-L+SuiInt-L → ~MHeHK-L+SuiInt-CL

Bold
~MHeHK-B+SuiInt-SB → ~MHeHK-B+SuiInt-CR

InterIm report FY 19/20
03 Financial section

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

Effect on adoption of IFRS 16

The table below shows the adjustments recognized in the opening
balances of each individual financial statement line item affected.

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

30 June
2019

Impact on
initial

adoption of
IFRS 16

1 July
2019

HK$ million
(as previously

reported)

HK$ million HK$ million
(restated)

Non-current assets
 Right-of-use assets – 4,304 4,304
 Property, plant and
  equipment 1,128 (8) 1,120
 Debtors, deposits and
  prepayments 120 27 147
Current assets
 Debtors, deposits and
  prepayments 1,499 18 1,517
Current liabilities
 Creditors and accrued
  charges 2,504 177 2,681
 Provision for store
  closures and leases 940 (940) –
 Lease liabilities – 1,249 1,249
Non-current liabilities
 Lease liabilities – 3,854 3,854
Equity
 Reserves 6,524 – 6,524

Reconciliation from lease commitments to lease liabilities

Set out below is a reconciliation of the operating lease commitments
disclosed at 30 June 2019 to lease liabilities recognized on 1 July
2019:

At 1 July 2019
HK$ million

Opening lease commitments disclosed
 at 30 June 2019 5,578
Discounted using the Group’s weighted
 average incremental borrowing rate of 2.1% 5,233
Add: Lease components of service contracts not
   included in operating lease commitments 8
Less: Non-lease components included under
   operating lease commitments (129)
   Prepaid rent and others (9)
Lease liabilities recognized at 1 July 2019 5,103
Comprising
 Current lease liabilities 1,249
 Non-current lease liabilities 3,854

5,103

The Group has applied IFRS 16 without restating comparative
information. The table below shows the effect of adoption of IFRS
16 on the results of the six months ended 31 December 2019 as
compared to IAS 17.

Condensed consolidated income statement

Before
adoption of

IFRS 16
HK$ million

Effect of
adoption of

IFRS 16
HK$ million

As reported
HK$ million

Revenue 5,763 – 5,763
Cost of goods sold (2,930) – (2,930)
Gross profit 2,833 – 2,833
Staff costs (971) – (971)
Depreciation of
 right-of-use assets - (525) (525)
Occupancy costs (898) 660 (238)
Logistics expenses (324) 32 (292)
Marketing and
 advertising expenses (293) – (293)
Depreciation of property,
 plant and equipment (204) 1 (203)
Provision for China
 restructuring (104) – (104)
Provision for store
 closures and leases, net (21) – (21)
Impairment of property,
 plant and equipment (2) – (2)
Loss on disposal of
 investment properties (6) – (6)
Other operating costs (367) (139) (506)
Operating loss (LBIT) (357) 29 (328)
Interest income 44 1 45
Finance costs (2) (49) (51)
Loss before taxation (315) (19) (334)
Taxation credit 3 – 3
Loss attributable to
 shareholders of the
 Company (312) (19) (331)
Loss per share
 – Basic and diluted HK$(0.17) HK$(0.01) HK$(0.18)

37

全書Table文字不能Condensed

如要Condensed請用字款代替

Regular
~MHeHK-L+SuiInt-L → ~MHeHK-L+SuiInt-CL

Bold
~MHeHK-B+SuiInt-SB → ~MHeHK-B+SuiInt-CR

InterIm report FY 19/20
03 Financial section

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

The Group has not early adopted the following IASs and IFRSs that
have been issued but are not yet effective.

Effective for
accounting

periods
beginning on

or after

IAS 1 and IAS 8
(Amendments)

Definition of Material 1 January 2020

IFRS 3 (Amendments) Definition of a Business 1 January 2020
IFRS 10 and IAS 28